## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

#### Chapter 37.

Снар. 37

An Act to Amend Sections Two and Eight of Chapter One Hundred Eighty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven Providing for the Encouragement of Industrial Education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Section two of chapter one hundred eighty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred eleven is hereby amended by striking out the words "four thousand" in the twelfth and thirteenth lines thereof and substituting in place thereof the words 'six thousand,' so that said section when amended shall read as follows:

Section 2, chapter 188, P. L. of 1911, amended.

'Section 2. The trustees of the state normal schools shall cause to be introduced into all of said normal schools such courses in manual arts, domestic science and agriculture as will enable their graduates to teach elementary courses in those subjects in the rural and grade schools. In not more than one of said schools the course in manual training shall be so extended as to offer opportunity to persons desiring to qualify as special teachers of that branch, and in not more than one the course in domestic science shall be so extended as to offer similar opportunity to persons desiring to qualify as special teachers thereof. For the two special courses thus offered the trustees are authorized to expend annually not to exceed six thousand dollars, which shall be additional to other sums appropriated for the support of said normal schools and which the treasurer of state shall deduct from any funds raised for the support of common schools.'

Manual training shall be introduced into all normal schools.

—appropriation.

Section 2. Section eight of chapter one hundred eighty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred eleven is hereby amended by striking out the words "twenty-seven thousand five hundred" in the third line thereof and substituting in place thereof the words 'forty thousand,' so that said section when amended shall read as follows:

Section 8, of chapter 188 of P. L. of 1911, amended.

'Section 8. For the purpose of this act there shall be deducted annually by the treasurer of state from the school and mill fund the sum of forty thousand dollars and any of this amount so deducted that is not apportioned during the financial year shall at its close be added to the permanent school fund. All reports required under this act shall be filed annually with the state superintendent of public schools on or before the first day of July and state aid shall be payable during the month of December next succeeding.'

Amount to be deducted from school and mill fund annually for purposes of this act.

-reports
shall be
made to
state supt.
of public,
schools.